secondary school students in Imo State. The design of the study is a survey research. Three 

research questions and three null hypotheses that guided the study. The study’s population 

comprises 73,004 students in the senior class. The sample size is made up of three hundred and 

ninety-eight (398) students in SS 2. The sample involves 190 males and 208 female students. 

The sampling technique is the multistage proportionate sampling. Instrument for data 

collection is the Rating Scale tagged: School Environmental Factors and Social Behaviours

[...]

area is Imo State which involves six education 

zones. The population of the study comprises 

73,1004 secondary school students in the three 

hundred public secondary schools in Imo State 

during the 2024/2025 academic session. The 

sample size is made up of three hundred and 

ninety-eight (398) students which were drawn 

using the Taro Yamene Formula. The sampling 

technique is the multistage sampling technique 

which involves proportionate cluster random 

sampling technique. Instrument for data 

collection is the Rating Scale tagged School